
No. 21-2425

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SIERRA CLUB, et al.
Petitioners

v.

STATE WATER CONTROL BOARD, et al.
Respondents

and

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC
Intervenor

On Petition for Review from the
Virginia Department of Environmental Quality's
VWP Individual Permit Number 21-0416 (December 20, 2021)

PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW

BENJAMIN A. LUCKETT
DEREK O. TEANEY
APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN ADVOCATES, INC.
P.O. Box 507
Lewisburg, WV 24901
Telephone: (304) 873-6080
Email: bluckett@appalmad.org
*Counsel for Sierra Club; Appalachian
Voices; Chesapeake Climate Action
Network; Wild Virginia; Preserve Craig,
Inc.; Blue Ridge Environmental Defense
League; and Preserve Franklin*

GREGORY BUPPERT
SPENCER GALL
CLAIRE HORAN
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
201 West Main Street, Suite 14
Charlottesville, VA 22902
Telephone: (434) 977-4090
Email: gbuppert@selcva.org
*Counsel for Preserve Bent Mountain
and Preserve Giles County*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Petitioners Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits.	8
A. The Agencies Unlawfully Refused To Evaluate Alternative Crossing Locations.	8
1. The Agencies Misconstrued Governing Law.....	9
2. The Agencies’ Legal Error Was Prejudicial.	16
B. The Agencies’ Acceptance Of MVP’s Crossing-Method Alternatives Analysis Was Arbitrary And Capricious.	17
II. Petitioners Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.	21
III. Preliminary Relief Will Not Substantially Harm The Agencies Or MVP..	24
IV. The Public Interest Favors Preliminary Relief.....	24
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATES	
EXHIBIT LIST	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. Of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	22
<i>Appalachian Voices v. State Water Control Bd.</i> , 912 F.3d 746 (4th Cir. 2019)	20, 21
<i>Boynton v. Kilgore</i> , 623 S.E.2d 922 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Cent. Va. Obstetrics & Gynecology Assocs. v. Whitfield</i> , 590 S.E.2d 631 (Va. Ct. App. 2004)	18
<i>Colo. Fire Sprinkler, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 891 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n v. U.S.F.S.</i> , 911 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom U.S.F.S. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1837 (2020).....	9
<i>Cuccinelli v. Rector, Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 722 S.E.2d 626 (Va. 2012)	11
<i>Friends of Buckingham v. State Air Pollution Control Bd.</i> , 947 F.3d 68 (4th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Hintz</i> , 800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986)	5, 18
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	7
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	21
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	20
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. N.C.D.E.Q.</i> , 990 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 2021)	3, 10, 14
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coalition v. Aracoma Coal</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coalition v. Bulen</i> , 315 F.Supp.2d 821 (S.D.W.Va. 2004).....	24
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coalition v. U.S.A.C.O.E.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 625 (S.D.W. Va. 2007)	24

<i>Sierra Club v. State Water Control Bd.</i> , 898 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2018).....	1, 7, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S.A.C.O.E.</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S.A.C.O.E.</i> , 981 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2020)	2, 22, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S.F.S.</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018)	14, 20
<i>Sims Wholesale Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp.</i> , 468 S.E.2d 905 (Va. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Jefferson Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 386 (1934)	18
<i>W. Va. Coal Workers' Pneumoconiosis Fund v. Bell</i> , 781 F. App'x 214 (4th Cir. 2019)	21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §717b(d)	9
33 U.S.C. §1341	1
33 U.S.C. §1341(a)	9
33 U.S.C. §1341(a)(1).....	3, 12
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....	8
Va. Code §62.1-44.15(10)	12
Va. Code §62.1-44.15:02(P)	3
Va. Code §62.1-44.15:20(D)	3
Va. Code §62.1-44.15:21(B).....	12
Va. Code §62.1-44.15:21(E)	13
Va. Code §62.1-44.15:21(J)(1)	6
Va. Code §62.1-44.15:21(J)(2)	4, 12
Va. Code §62.1-44.15:81(F)	9, 11
Va. Code §62.1-44.15:81(H)	14

Regulations

9 Va. Admin. Code §25-210-10(B) 12, 14
9 Va. Admin. Code §25-210-110(A)-(B)13
9 Va. Admin. Code §25-210-230(A)(3) 5, 11
9 Va. Admin. Code §25-210-80(B)(1).....6
9 Va. Admin. Code §25-210-80(B)(1)(g) 4, 5, 8, 13, 17, 18

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000).....11
